May sell part of Wisconsin street.

SECTION 3. Said city council are hereby authorized to sell for the best price it will bring, that part of Wisconsin street which lies north of the north line of Second street, to Root river, and the proceeds of such sale shall be applied in aid of the erection of said bridge, and the balance necessary to erect the same, after what can be obtained by voluntary subscription of the citizens, shall be raised by tax upon all the taxable property of said city, to be levied and collected as other taxes in said city are levied and collected.

Ferce to open bridge, &c.

SECTION 4. It shall be the duty of said council, when said bridge is completed, to keep at all seasons of navigation, sufficient manual force to open and close the same, so as to admit the passage of vessels and other water crafts, with the least possible delay.

SECTION 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved June 17, 1862.

## CHAPTER 365.

[Published June 23, 1862.]

AN ACT to repeal chapter 320 of the general laws of 1862, entitled "an act to repeal chapter 264 of the private and local laws of 1857, entitled 'an act to incorporate the village of Waupacca,'" and to revive said chapter 264 of the private and local laws of 1857.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows :

SECTION 1. Chapter 320 of the general laws of 1862, entitled "an act to repeal chapter 264 of the private and local laws of 1857, entitled 'an act to incorporate the village of Waupacca,' " is hereby repealed.

SECTION 2. Chapter 264 of the private and local laws of 1857, entitled "an act to incorporate the village of Waupacca," is hereby revived and declared to be in full force and effect.

Special election. SECTION 3. There shall be held a special election in said village, on the third Tuesday of July, 1862, to elect officers under and by virtue of said chapter 264, which said officers, when elected and qualified, shall

Repeal.

Revived.

396

hold their respective offices till the next general election to be held in pursuance of said chapter, and until their successors are elected and qualified.

SECTION 4. All acts and parts of acts contravening Bepeal. the provisions of this act, are hereby repealed.

SECTION 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved June 17, 1862.

CHAPTER 376.

[Published June 24, 1862.]

AN ACT to legalize the official acts of Oscar Gray, as justice of the peace of the county of Brown.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. That all of the official acts of Oscar Acts legalized. Gray, who was duly elected in April, 1862, as a justice of the peace for the term of two years, in the borough of Fort Howard, in the county of Brown, are hereby legalized and made as valid, during said term, • as though the said Oscar Gray had complied with all the requirements of the statutes before entering upon the duties of said office.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved June 17, 1862.